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The October 5, 2016 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of
Supervisors was held at the municipal building and called to order by Chairman
Tim Hansen at 7:00 PM.

Tim Hansen, Larry Sterner, Matt Bollinger, Steve McKonly, Colin Cash
and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were James Holley, Lynn & Vickie Snyder, Kevin Amoss,
Paul. Hilbert, Victoria Harzer, Sgt. Jack Greene, Bob Clegg, Paul Hilbert and
Lester Werner.

Minutes of the Septembér meeting were approved as distributed.

Sgt. Jack Green stated he did not have the August Report with him, but
would answer-any questions.

Trick-Or-Treat will be held on Monday October 31, 2016 from 6 — 8 PM.,
Kevin Amoss presented the September Fire Report. The Department
responded to 12 calls for the month. Kevin reported the Fire Company did a

walk through of the Haunted Mill and improvements have been made.

Bids were opened for the sale of the 2006 John Deere Lawn tractor.

1. Iron Ridge Valley Farm - $3,999.50
2. Ray Henry - $3,420.00
3. Lester Werner ) - $3,122.01
4. Dale Irvin - $3,000.00
5. Stephen Meckley s - $1,300.00
6. Sherry Jensen $ 900.00

Larry Sterner made a motion to accept the bid from Iron Ridge Valley Farm for
$3,999.50, Matt Bollinger seconded and Tim Hansen concurred.

Vickie and Lynn Snyder were seeking assistance on the alley for the
homes in Porters owned by their son Shane Snyder. Tim Hansen stated the hold
up is a absentee land owner, who does not live in the Township, and we want
people to do what is right with correcting their septic issues in Porters. Tim
would like Larry Sterner to contact Mr. Frock concerning this and explain to him
this is an improvement, if this does not work, Steve McKonly will write him a
letter.

Bob Clegg, of Hoff Road, stated he has his 29 acre property for sale and
the realtor suggested to subdivide the property to see if it would sale. He was
seeking advice from the Board. There is not alot of road frontage and the
driveway would be co-owned by the 2 parcels. There has been percs done on the
property. Tim explained that this could not be done according to the Sub Division
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and Land Development Ordinance. This land can only be subdivided into 1 or2
acre plots, which is to preserve farmland in the Township, according to the
sliding scale. Mr. Clegg thanked the Board for their time.

A EMS report from Thomasville was presented.

Paul Hilbert presented a list of items concerning the park area. The Board
discussed new locks for the building, water only for outside use and update the
language on the park rules, especially concerning dogs running loose.

Norma Markle presented the Planning Commission report for August.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was $681.00 revenue
for the month.

Colin Cash reviewed the Engineers Réport.

Steve McKonly asked if the letter for zoning change was signed by the
Fuhrman’s, he was told it was not.

Tim Hansen made a motion to appoint Reg Baugher as the Alternate SEO,
Matt Bollinger seconded and Larry Sterner concurred.

Matt Bollinger stated the 2017 Police Budget has been presented and there
is a minimal increase of 2.2%.

A Budget Workshop will be held on Monday October 24, 2016 at 7:00

PM.
Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.
GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance 175,158.94
Revenue 70,704.07
Expenditures 48,588.76
Ending Balance 197,274.25
STATE FUND - Savings 54,137.79
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STATE FUND - EXPENDITURES - OCTOBER 5, 2016

Russell Standard Corp.

Road Oil

GENERAL FUND - REVENUE - OCTOBER 5, 2016

GHI Engineers & Surveyors
Tom Reilly

Tom Reilly

Recorder of Deeds

York Adams Tax Bureau
Cash

Comm. Of PA

Comm. Of PA

Comm. Of PA

Zoning Officer

Zoning Officer

Sherry Thompson
Sherry Thompson
Sherry Thompson

Septic Permits
Vehicle Fines
Crimnal Fines

. Transfer Tax
- Earned Income Tax ('16)

Tag $

Fire Relief Tax
Pension - State Aid
Public Utility Tax

1 - Bldg. Permit
Zoning Hearing Fee
Real Estate Tax ('16)
Per Capita Tax ('16)
Per Capita Tax (Prior)

TOTAL

GENERAL FUND - EXPENDTIURES - OCTOBER 5, 2016

PNC Bank

IRS - US Treasury
Norma Markle

Comcast

Norma Markle

Forge Hardware

R. L. Snelbecker, Inc.
Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.
Verizon

Verizon

at&t

Met-Ed

Met-Ed

Asso. Prods. Service
Crystal Springs Water
Met-Ed

Discover Business Card
D. E. Wildasin & son
oMy

Aero Energy

Messick's

Vulcan Const. Material
Porters Comm. Fire Co.
Southwestern Reg. Police
GHI Engineers & Surveyors

Service Charge

Tax Deposit

Wages .
TV, Phones, Internet
Wages & Mileage
Supplies

Electrical Work @ Park,
Street Lights ‘
Phone

Phone

Cell Phones

Elec - Bldg

Street Lights

Park

Water

Park

Supplies

Check Water Issues
Drug Test

Fuel/Gas - Fire Co.
Service Mower & New Blades
Stones for Chipping
Fire Relief $

Pension - State Aid
Septic Permits

33,643.68

900
252.14
37.46
2,684.71
28,335.45
200
22,401.04
13,200.42
835.60
181.00
500.00
1,093.76
60.50
22.00

$70,704.07

3
1,482.40
1,002.71

378.12
1,016.80
12.99
504.80
135.80
61.99
109.32
271.49
112.86
488.30
260.27
66.71
98.74
29.35
252.00
48.00
369.73
275.55
1,134.83
22,401.04
13,200.42
800.00

Ach Debit
Ach Debit
24498
24499
24500
24501
24502
24503
24504
24505
24506
24507
24508
24509
24510
24511
24512
24513
24514
24515
24516
24517
24518
24519
24520
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C. S. Davidson, Inc. Engineering Services 240.09 24521 -

G. Steven McKonly, PC Legal Fee - Sept. 1,495.00 24522 7

Paul Hilbert , Mowing Cemetery 36.00 24523 ; :

Sherry Thompson Tax Reimb, Supplies, Dues 221.16 24524

Phyllis Hilbert Wages 951.06 24525

Paul Hilbert Wages 443.44 24526

T. Samuel Myers Wages 207.61 24527

Larry Sterner Wages & Supervisors Pay 377.19 24528

TOTAL $48,488.76
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Tim Hansen made a motion to pay the bills Larry Sterner seconded and Matt

Bollinger concurred

Meeting adjourned at 7 :30 PM.
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