The October 5, 2016 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was held at the municipal building and called to order by Chairman Tim Hansen at 7:00 PM.

Tim Hansen, Larry Sterner, Matt Bollinger, Steve McKonly, Colin Cash and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were James Holley, Lynn & Vickie Snyder, Kevin Amoss, Paul Hilbert, Victoria Harzer, Sgt. Jack Greene, Bob Clegg, Paul Hilbert and Lester Werner.

Minutes of the September meeting were approved as distributed.

Sgt. Jack Green stated he did not have the August Report with him, but would answer any questions.

Trick-Or-Treat will be held on Monday October 31, 2016 from 6-8 PM.

Kevin Amoss presented the September Fire Report. The Department responded to 12 calls for the month. Kevin reported the Fire Company did a walk through of the Haunted Mill and improvements have been made.

Bids were opened for the sale of the 2006 John Deere Lawn tractor.

1	Inon Didge Weller Frame			#2 000 FO
1.	Iron Ridge Valley Farm		-	\$3,999.50
2.	Ray Henry		-	\$3,420.00
3.	Lester Werner	•	-	\$3,122.01
4.	Dale Irvin		-	\$3,000.00
5.	Stephen Meckley	?	-	\$1,300.00
6.	Sherry Jensen			\$ 900.00

Larry Sterner made a motion to accept the bid from Iron Ridge Valley Farm for \$3,999.50, Matt Bollinger seconded and Tim Hansen concurred.

Vickie and Lynn Snyder were seeking assistance on the alley for the homes in Porters owned by their son Shane Snyder. Tim Hansen stated the hold up is a absentee land owner, who does not live in the Township, and we want people to do what is right with correcting their septic issues in Porters. Tim would like Larry Sterner to contact Mr. Frock concerning this and explain to him this is an improvement, if this does not work, Steve McKonly will write him a letter.

Bob Clegg, of Hoff Road, stated he has his 29 acre property for sale and the realtor suggested to subdivide the property to see if it would sale. He was seeking advice from the Board. There is not a lot of road frontage and the driveway would be co-owned by the 2 parcels. There has been percs done on the property. Tim explained that this could not be done according to the Sub Division

and Land Development Ordinance. This land can only be subdivided into 1 or 2 acre plots, which is to preserve farmland in the Township, according to the sliding scale. Mr. Clegg thanked the Board for their time.

A EMS report from Thomasville was presented.

Paul Hilbert presented a list of items concerning the park area. The Board discussed new locks for the building, water only for outside use and update the language on the park rules, especially concerning dogs running loose.

Norma Markle presented the Planning Commission report for August.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was \$681.00 revenue for the month.

Colin Cash reviewed the Engineers Report.

Steve McKonly asked if the letter for zoning change was signed by the Fuhrman's, he was told it was not.

Tim Hansen made a motion to appoint Reg Baugher as the Alternate SEO, Matt Bollinger seconded and Larry Sterner concurred.

Matt Bollinger stated the 2017 Police Budget has been presented and there is a minimal increase of 2.2%.

A Budget Workshop will be held on Monday October 24, 2016 at 7:00 PM.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND	. •	Beginning Balance Revenue Expenditures Ending Balance	175,158.94 70,704.07 48,588.76 197,274.25
STATE FUND	-	Savings	54,137.79

STATE FUND - EXPENDITURES - OCTOBER 5, 2016

Russell Standard Corp.

Road Oil

33,643.68

GENERAL FUND - REVENUE - OCTOBER 5, 2016

GHI Engineers & Surveyors	Septic Permits	900
Tom Reilly	Vehicle Fines	252.14
Tom Reilly	Crimnal Fines	37.46
Recorder of Deeds	Transfer Tax	2,684.71
York Adams Tax Bureau	Earned Income Tax ('16)	28,335.45
Cash	Tag \$	20,000.40
Comm. Of PA	Fire Relief Tax	22,401.04
Comm. Of PA	Pension - State Aid	13,200.42
Comm. Of PA	Public Utility Tax	835.60
Zoning Officer	1 - Bldg. Permit	181.00
Zoning Officer	Zoning Hearing Fee	500.00
Sherry Thompson	Real Estate Tax ('16)	1,093.75
Sherry Thompson	Per Capita Tax ('16)	60.50
Sherry Thompson	Per Capita Tax (Prior)	22.00

TOTAL \$70,704.07

GENERAL FUND - EXPENDTIURES - OCTOBER 5, 2016

PNC Bank	Service Charge	3	Ach Debit
IRS - US Treasury	Tax Deposit	1,482.40	Ach Debit
Norma Markle	Wages	1,002.71	24498
Comcast	TV, Phones, Internet	378.12	24499
Norma Markie	Wages & Mileage	1,016.80	24499
Forge Hardware	Supplies	12.99	24500 24501
R. L. Snelbecker, Inc.	Electrical Work @ Park	504.80	24501 24502
Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.	Street Lights	135.80	24502
Verizon	Phone	61.99	2450 <u>4</u>
Verizon	Phone	109.32	24505
at&t	Cell Phones	271.49	24506
Met-Ed	Elec - Bldg	112.86	
Met-Ed	Street Lights	488.30	24507
Asso. Prods. Service	Park	260.27	24508
Crystal Springs Water	Water		24509
Met-Ed	Park	66.71	24510
Discover Business Card	Supplies	98.74	24511
D. E. Wildasin & son	Check Water Issues	29.35	24512
OMY		252.00	24513
Aero Energy	Drug Test	48.00	24514
Messick's	Fuel/Gas - Fire Co.	369.73	24515
	Service Mower & New Blades	275.55	24516
Vulcan Const. Material	Stones for Chipping	1,134.83	24517
Porters Comm. Fire Co.	Fire Relief \$	22,401.04	24518
Southwestern Reg. Police	Pension - State Aid	13,200.42	24519
GHI Engineers & Surveyors	Septic Permits	900.00	24520

C. S. Davidson, Inc. G. Steven McKonly, PC Paul Hilbert Sherry Thompson Phyllis Hilbert Paul Hilbert T. Samuel Myers Larry Sterner	Engineering Services Legal Fee - Sept. Mowing Cemetery Tax Reimb, Supplies, Dues Wages Wages Wages Wages Wages Wages & Supervisors Pay	240.09 1,495.00 36.00 221.15 951.06 443.44 207.61 377.19	24521 24522 24523 24524 24525 24526 24527 24528
--	--	---	--

TOTAL \$48,488.76

Tim Hansen made a motion to pay the bills Larry Sterner seconded and Matt Bollinger concurred

Meeting adjourned at 7:30 PM.

norma markle, Sec.